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312
William MULLINS

William Mullins first appears in the written record on 27 April 1719 in King William County, Virginia.  His wife’s name was Catherine (also Katherine).  They were married by 16 Nov. 1721.  William wrote his Will on 2 Sep. 1734.  He was dead by 2 Jan. 1734/35.  William had the following children:

· Joshua Mullins 

· William Mullins 
· James Mullins 
· Agness Mullins 
· Mary Mullins 
· John Mullins
The parents of William Mullins are unknown.  Many sources identify his father as Abraham Moulin.  A more likely candidate is Matthew Mullens, who was charged with a quit rent on 150 acres in King William County, Virginia, in 1704. 
   In 1721, William Mullins sold 150 acres in King William County that he had inherited.  Robert Buttres lived on this land.  Whether this is the 150 acres for which Matthew Mullens paid a quit rent in 1704 is unknown, since most early King William County records were destroyed.  Matthew’s wife was Elizabeth, according to the sale of 80 acres by Matthew to John Slaughter acknowledged and recorded in King William County court on 20 February 1702/3. 

Matthew Mullen received a patent for 268 acres in Pamunkey Neck, King and Queen County, Virginia, beginning at the mouth of a branch of Cannoe Branch of Nickatawance, on the Mill Road, near the head of Mullen's Branch, on 25 April 1701, for the transport of 6 people -- Lidya Glover, Josias Marshall, Joseph Boston, Robert Buttris, Matthew Mullin, and Thomas Gears.
 

It is interesting, and possibly significant, that Robert Buttris/Buttres is identified both in the 1701 patent of Matthew Mullins and in the 1721 deed of William and Catherine Mullins selling 150 acres.  This would seem to tie Matthew Mullen(s)/Mullin(s) and William Mullins closer together.

Timeline:

27 April 1719.  William Mullins of St. John’s Parish appears to have entered into a real estate transaction of some sort (the record is incomplete) in King William County with Edwd. Almond, wheelwright, of the same parish and county.  The transaction was recorded on 16 Nov. 1721. 

16 Nov. 1721.  William and Catherine Mullins, King William County, Virginia, acknowledged their sale to John Almond of 150 acres, which was the plantation where Robert Buttres lived.  The property had been bequeathed to William Mullins in a will.  The name of the person who made the will has been lost.
 

1 Feb. 1733/34. Robert Harris of Hanover Co. to Benjamin Harris of Co. afsd.; £40 sterling money; 256 a. on both sides of north fork of Little River bounded by the lines of Stephen Pettus, John Garland, William Mullin, Benjamin Brown, William Harris, and Benjamin Byb. 

4-5 July 1734.  William Mullings of St. Martin's Par., Hanover Co., to William Harris of par. and Co. afsd.; Lease and Release;  £20 currt. money; 100 a. and plantation on the south side of the south fork of the Little River ... Dumas line.







William (M) Mullings

Wit: Benja. Brown, Robert Harris, Robert Harris Jr.  
5 July 1734. Ack. by William Mullings.  Also Catherine the wife of the sd. Mullings relinquished all her right of Dower. 

2 Sep. 1734.  I William Mullins of St. Martins Par., Hanover Co., very sick and weak in Body but of Perfect Mind and Memory do make the my Last Will and Testament.  I commend my soul unto Almighty God.  To my Son Joshua Mullins one shilling Currt. money; to my Son William Mullins one shilling Currt. money; to my Son James Mullins one shilling currt. money; to my Daughter Agness Mullins one shilling currt. money; to my Daughter Mary Mullins one shilling currt. money; to my Son John Mullins one shilling currt. money; all the rest of my Estate of what Nature and Quality so ever to my loving my wife Katherine Mullins who I appoint my sole Executrix of my last will and Testament it is my will and desire that my loving wife Pay all my lawful debts out of the Estate given her and to maintain my 6 children before named while they come to age allowing that is to say to the Age of 21 years and the Girls to 18.  2 Sept. 1734.  






William (M) Mullins

Wit: James (X) Howard, John (J) Henson, A. G. Smith. 

Before 2 Jan. 1734/35.  Died (Hanover County, Virginia).

313
Catherine ???

2 Jan. 1734/35. [The Will of William Mullins was] presented in Court by Catherine Mullins the wife of sd. Dec’d, the Executrix and proved by the oaths of John Henson and Ambrose Joshua Smith Gent. 

2 Jan. 1734/35. We Catherine Mullins and Benjamin Brown are firmly bound unto Nicholas Meriwether Gent. Justice in the Commission of the Peace of Hanover Co. in the sum of £100.  2 Jan. 1734.  Condition:  if above bound Catherine Mullens, Exectrx of the last Will and Testament of William Mullens, Dec’d., do make or cause to be made a true and perfect Inventory of all Goods, Chattels & Credits and do pay all legacies specified in sd. Testament this obligation to be void.







Catherine (+) Mullins







Benj. Brown

2 Jan. 1734/35.  Ack. by Catherine Mullins and Benjamin Brown

28 June 1735.  I Catherine Mullins of St. Martin's Par., Hanover Co., for £5 currnt. money paid by John Blalack of same Co. and Par., and out of tender affection and love I beare to the sd. Jno. Blalack and for his Care to mentaine me dureing my Naturall life have given granted and made over all my goods, Chattells as beds, puter, Iron, horses, Cattle, hogs etc. -- my hole Estate.  22 June 1735. 






Catherine (+) Mullin

Wit:  Saml. Saxon, Willm. (W) Weatherford, Harper (HR) Ratliff. 
3 July 1735 proved by oaths of Samuel Saxon, William Weatherford and Harper Ratliff. 
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336
Charles DODSON Sr.

About 1650.  Born.  (See deposition sworn in court in Richmond County, Virginia, on 6 Mar. 1699/1700 stating that he was ‘”aged fifty years or thereabouts.’”)
8 July 1680.  Leased land in Old Rappahonnock County, Virginia.

16 May 1681.  Son Thomas was born. 

18 Oct. 1686.  John Lincolne, Old Rappahonnock County, Virginia, named Charles Dodson in his will as his executor. 

2 Mar. 1686/87.  Edward Johnson, ffarnham Parish and Old Rappahonnock County, Virginia, named Charles Dodson in his will as his executor. 

2 Jan. 1693/94.  Samuel and Frances Travers of Richmond County, Virginia, sold for 10,000 pounds of tobacco 500 (300?) acres on the main branch of Totuskey Creek and adjoining land sold by the Travers to Daniel Everette to Charles Dodson.  Witnesses were Peter Hall, Gilbert Hornby, Mary (X) Wollard.  The deed was recorded on 22 Jan. 1693/94.

11 Jan. 1702/3.  The will of Charles Dodson, Sr., was written 11 Jan. 1702/03 and probated on 6 Feb. 1705/06.  The heirs mentioned in the will include 
· Son Charles
· Son Thomas
· Son Bartholomew Richard
· Son William
· Son John
· Son Lambert
· Wife Anne
· Daughter Anne
· Daughter Elizabeth
The executrix of the estate was the wife of Charles Dodson, Sr. 

2 Feb. 1702/03.  Charles Dodson of North Farnham Parish in Richmond County, Virginia, gave 150 acres to son Charles Dodson for love and affection.  This was half of the tract purchased from Capt. Samuel Travers.

2 Feb. 1702/03.  Charles Dodson of North Farnham Parish in Richmond County, Virginia, gave 150 acres to son Thomas Dodson for love and affection.  This was half of the tract purchased from Capt. Samuel Travers.

Before 6 Feb. 1705/6.  Died in Richmond County, Virginia. 

6 Feb. 1705/6.  Will was probated. 

337
Ann ??? 

By 3 July 1706.  Ann married John Hill. 
3 July 1706.  John Hill and wife Anne, executrix of Charles Dodson’s will, petitioned the court for an appraisement of the estate.
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338
Thomas DURHAM

It has been asserted that the parents of Thomas Durham were Henry Durham and his wife, Judith Hunt, of Bermuda.  It appears, however, that Thomas Durham, son of Henry Durham, lived and died in Bermuda. 


5 June 1686.  Daughter Mary was born in Old Rappahanock County, Virginia. 




27 June 1690.  Son Thomas was born in Old Rappahanock County, Virginia. 




23 Nov. 1698.  Son John was born in Richmond County, Virginia. 


4 August 1711 and 1 June 1715.  The will of Thomas Durham, dated 4 August 1711, was probated 1 June 1715.  The will mentions the following individuals:  
· Wife Dorothy 
· Son Thomas 

· Son Thomas’s wife Mary 
· Son John 
· Daughter Mary Dodson 
· Grandson Thomas Dodson  
Dorothy Durham was to be the Executrix of the will. 

339
Dorothy ???

It has been asserted that Dorothy, the wife of Thomas Durham, was a daughter of William Smoot Sr. and his wife Jane.
  This is very unlikely, however.

Dorothy, wife of Thomas Durham, was probably related in some fashion to William Smoot Sr. or his wife Jane.  This is amply demonstrated by the by the fact that William Smoot Sr. deeded Dorothy land "'for love and affection'" on 2 August 1700.  Upon her death, the land was to go to her children (Thomas, John, and Mary Durham).
  While "for love and affection" is generally used when a parent (or grandparent) gives offspring (or grandchildren) property, in this case this cannot be the situation.  Thomas Durham Jr., a son of Thomas Durham and Dorothy, married Mary Smoot, a daughter of William Smoot Sr. and his wife Jane in about 1710. 
   If Dorothy were a daughter of William Smoot Sr., then this would mean that her sister married her son, an unconventional arrangement, to say the least, which would have been bound to raise eyebrows, if nothing else, in early 18th Century Virginia.

It should also be noted that additional evidence that Dorothy Durham is not a daughter of William Smoot Sr. is the fact that she is not mentioned in his will, although Thomas Durham, his son-in-law (the husband of his daughter Mary), is mentioned.
  

Finally, Harry Wright Newman in his book, The Smoots of Maryland and Virginia, makes no mention of Dorothy Smoot among the children of William Sr. or any other Smoot.

Dorothy is known to have had at least two sisters.  The Lancaster County, Virginia, last will and testament of Alice Stretchley of the Parish of St. Mary’s White Chapel, which was dated 29 Aug, 1701 and recorded on 8 October 1701 (see Lancaster Will Book 8, p.106), mentions sister Dorothy Durham and sister Tomalin Marshall, as well as “cousin” Mary Dodson.  It also mentions the late Jno Chin, son Raleigh Chinn, and her other late husband John Stretchley. 
  “Tomalin” Marshall is generally referred to as Thomazin Marshall. 
  The reason for this is unknown. 
Interestingly, Chinn family researchers identify Alice, the sister of Dorothy, as a Travers.
 Withers family researchers also identify Alice as a Travers, then a Chinn, and finally a Stretchley, so they are definitely referring to Dorothy’s sister.
  Thomas Dodson received land originally owned by Samuel Travers by deed and will from his father. 
  The land had been “formerly Called Coll Travers quarter.” 
  According to the Encyclopedia of Virginia Biography, Vol. 1, neither Col. William Travers nor his son Samuel were the fathers of Dorothy, Alice, or Thomazin.  William’s brother Raleigh Travers of Lancaster County, Virginia, might have been, however.
  The fact that one of Alice’s children is named Raleigh would seem consistent with this hypothesis.
Citing the Richmond County, Virginia, last wills and testaments, of Abraham Marshall (dated 3 Nov. 1709, proved 6 Jul. 1709), blacksmith, and William Goodridge (dated 12 May 1713 and proved 2 Sep. 1713), Kathaleen Much showed that Thomazin, sister of Dorothy and Alice, married these two men.  Thomas Durham appears in the first will, while Raleigh Chinn (Alice’s son?) appears in the second.
    

2 Aug. 1700.  William Smoot Sr. of North Farnham Parish, Richmond County, Virginia, to Dorothy Durham, wife of Thos. Durham, for love and affection for Dorothy and her children, 62 acres of land in Richmond County.  To eldest child, Thomas, if Dorothy dies, to John if Thomas dies, to Mary if John dies without issue.  Jane Smoot relinquished dower.  Witnesses included John Simmons. 
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344
Jeffrey JOHNSON (II)
20 July 1712.  Jeffry Johnson was granted 232 acres on the Marsh Run in Richmond County, Virginia.
  George Harrison Sanford King notes that this land granted to Jeffrey Johnson is now located in Fauquier County, Virginia. 

8 May 1716.  Edmund Jennings was granted 1725 acres in Richmond County about four miles from Rappahannock River bounded by some land surveyed by Mr. Hooper and by the land of Jeffery Johnson, and John Smith. 

4 June 1716.  Mark Harding was granted 122 1/2 acres in Richmond County near a place called the northwd., mostly marsh, and adjoining Jeffery Johnson. 

About 1726.  Died in King George County, Virginia.

1796.  Maximillian and Hannah Berryman sold James Hord/Hoard 120 acres, which was part of a grant made to Jeffrey Johnson in 1712 (see Fauquier County, Virginia, Deed Book 13, p. 217). 

345
Elizabeth ???
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348
Thomas WALKER Jr.

Everything below was recorded in Westmoreland County, Virginia.

In 1674.  Mr. Jno. Edwards purchased tobacco from Thomas Walker, among many others. 

In 1674.  Mr. Wm. Storke's account with Wolston Norwood listed a payment to Tho. Walker, among others. 

In 1674.  Tobacco was received from Thomas Walker, among others.

In 1674.  Tobacco was due from Thomas Walker, among others. 

16 April 1676.  Thomas Walker appears on a list of bills and debts dated 16 April 1676 belonging to Walter and Samuel Tucker. This list was recorded on 21 Nov. 1677. 

1698. Walker vs Ahern:  Upon the Pshion of Thomas Walker and Mary his wife Daughter of Robt Jefferys and Alice his wife It is Ordered that the sd Alice now the reputed Widdow of Phillipp Ahern decd Doe appear at the next Court and enter into bond as good and Sufficient securities for the Estate of Robt Jefferys aforesd as it appeares to this court by Inventory of the Same now produced in Court and according to a former Order of this Court agt the above Phillipp Aherne.

26 Aug. 1702.  Thomas Walker was among those who appraised the inventory of the estate of Robert Smith.  The appraisal was returned to the court on 26 Aug. 1702. 

27 Nov. 1706. Thomas Walker, wheelwright, was designated surveyor of the highways for Yeocomoco Forrest Precinct. 

27 April 1708.  Thomas Walker was a witness to the transfer of 100 acres near Nominy by Henry Dunkan, planter, to Charles Dunkan, planter. 

26 April 1708.  Thomas Walker was a witness to the transfer of 100 acres from Charles and Henry Dunkan to Robert Smith. 

30 June 1709.  Francis Selfe was appointed to the surveyor of roads position formerly held by Thomas Walker.  In addition, he was assigned the road from Turk's Swamp to Thomas Walker's.

30 Jan. 1711/12.  Thomas Walker and Samuel Rust were given the task of inspecting the place where a change in the road was proposed by Charnock Cox and reporting to the court with their opinion about it. 

27 May 1713.  Thomas Walker was among those designated to appraise the inventory of the estate of Thomas Moore, deceased. 

30 June 1713.  Thomas Walker was among those who appraised the inventory of the estate of Thomas Moore.  The appraisal was returned and recorded on 30 June 1713.  

21 Jan 1713/14.  In the will of John Wright of Cople Parish, Westmoreland County, blacksmith, dated 21 Jan 1713/14, Thomas Walker is identified as the brother of John Wright. 

26 Jan. 1715/16.  The will of Thomas Walker [Jr.] of Westmoreland County was dated 26 Jan. 1715/16.  It identified the following heirs:

· Wife Mary (received 2 slaves, household goods, and use of home plantation until her death)

· Son Thomas (to receive 30 acres from land purchased from Richard Tidwell)

· Son George (to receive 100 acres from land purchased from Richard Tidwell, horse named Smoaker, tools, and gun)

· Son Edmund (to receive 100 acres from land adjoining that of Peter Smith, mare colt, tools, gun called "Bayly")

· Son Samuel (to receive 120 acres from land adjoining that of Peter Smith)

· Son Benjamin (to receive home plantation after mother's death)

· Daughter Anne (to receive 1 shilling)

· Daugther Mary (to receive 1 bed and furniture)

· Daughter Alice (to receive 1 mare)

· Daughter Margery (to receive 2000 lbs. of tobacco)

· Daughter Rachel (to receive 1 heifer)

· Thomas Wright (to receive 1 ewe lamb)

· James Walker (to receive 1 ewe lamb)

The executrix of the will was to be Mary Walker, the wife of Thomas Walker [Jr.]. 

Between 26 Jan. 1715/16 and 30 May 1716.  Thomas died.

30 May 1716.  The will of Thomas Walker was probated. 

21 July 1716.  Jno. Pyecraft of Westmoreland County sold John Gorum 60 acres in the forest of Nominy in the vicinity of land owned by Thomas Walker. 

25 July 1716.  The appraisal of the inventory of the estate of Thomas Walker was returned on 25 July 1716.  The estate included two slaves valued at 50 pounds.  No total value for the inventory was provided.  

19 Nov. 1716 .  A second appraisal of the estate of Thomas Walker was taken on 19 Nov. 1716 and signed by Mary Walker and recorded on 6 Feb. 1716/17.  No total value for the inventory was provided.

10 Jan. 1716/17.  John Pyecroft of Cople Parish, Westmoreland County, sold 100 acres near branches of the Nominy to James Coleman.  The land adjoined property of the late Thomas Walker. 

26 Sep. 1717.  Daniel McCarty, Esqr., was appointed surveyor of the highway from the plantation of the late Thomas Walker to the Forrest Quarter. 

27 May 1719.   A third appraisal of the inventory of the estate of Thomas Walker was returned on 27 May 1719.  The estate was valued at 94 pounds and 9 shillings. 

349
Mary JEFFERIES

By 29 July 1719.  Mary was probably dead at the time of the petition of Thomas Walker and his wife Mary, a daughter of Thomas Walker, wheelwright, deceased, versus George, Edmund, and Rachel Walker, and Willoughby Harrison and Alice his wife.
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350
William HARDWICK

Everything below was recorded in Westmoreland County, Virginia.

3 Feb. 1706/07.  William Hardwicke was among the witnesses to the will of Henry Asbury, Copeley Parish, Westmoreland County, which was dated 3 Feb. 1706/07. 

14 March 1706.  Wm. Hardwick was among the witnesses to the will of Thomas Brown, Copley Parish, Westmoreland County, which was dated 14 March 1706. 

30 April 1707.  William Hardwick was among those designated to appraise the inventory of the estate of Thomas Brown, deceased. 

28 May 1707.  Wm. Hardwick was among those who appraised the inventory of the estate of Thomas Brown.  The inventory was sworn to by George Brown on 28 May 1707.
  George and Thomas Brown were probably brothers-in-law of William Hardwick.

24 Nov. 1708.  William Hardwick and Jasper Hardwick together put up the bail for Joseph Hardwick, who appears to have been the accused in the case of the Queen vs. Hardwick, which was concerned with the death of Hester Pace. 

24 Nov. 1708.  Wm. and Eliza. Hardwick posted a bond for their appearance as witnesses in the case of the Queen vs. Joseph Hardwick. 

29 Dec. 1708.  William Hardwick was listed as being owed 300 pounds of tobacco from the County Levy for 1708, apparently for killing a wolf. 

29 April 1713.  William Hardwick was among those designated to appraise the estate of Thomas Charles, deceased. 

24 June 1713.  Wm. Hardwick, along with a James Hardwick and a Jno. Wright, appraised the inventory of Thomas Charles.  The inventory appraisal was returned on 24 June 1713. 

24 June 1713.  William Hardwick was among those designated to appraise the estate of James Haslerigg, deceased. 

29 July 1713.  William Hardwick, along with a James Hardwick and a John Wright, appraised the inventory of James Haslerigg.  The inventory appraisal was returned on 29 July 1713. 

26 May 1714.  William Hardwick, along with a James Hardwick and a Wm. (X) Fryer, appraised the inventory of William Brown.  The inventory appraisal was returned on 26 May 1714. 

26 May 1714.  William Hardwick was among those designated to appraise the estate of John Wright, deceased. 

28 July 1714.  Wm. Hardwick, along with a James Hardwick and a Gerrard Hull (Hutt), appraised the inventory of John Wright.  The inventory appraisal was returned on 28 July 1714. 

8 July 1714.  Wm. Harwick served on a jury for a land dispute.  The verdict of the jury was recorded on 26 Jan. 1714/15. 

28 July 1714.  Edward Anderson, an indentured servant of William Hardwick, was adjudged by the court to be 11 years of age. 

25 May 1715.  William Walker was named to the Grand Jury. 

11 Aug. 1716.  Wm. Hardwick served on a jury in the case of Minor vs. Morton &c. 

27 March 1717.  William Hardwick was among those who appraised the inventory of Jno. George.  The inventory appraisal was returned on 27 March 1717. 

31 Oct. 1718.  Date of the will of William Hardwick of Copley Parish, Westmoreland County.  The will identifies the following individuals:

· Wife Elizabeth (to have 1/3 of estate and a share of third biggest still)

· Son James (to have biggest still, home plantation, 200 acres, young sorrell horse, and best gun)

· Dau. Frances (to have young gray mare and second biggest still)

· Son George (to share third biggest still with mother)

· Dau. Dorcas
Wife Elizabeth and son James were designated executors.  The witnesses to the will were Joseph Hardwick, Aaron Hardwick, and Anne (X) Robinson.  The will indicates that George and Dorcas were not yet 16 at the time that it was written. 

Between 31 Oct. 1718 and 25 Feb. 1718/19.  William Hardwick died.

25 Feb. 1718/19.  Date that the will of William Hardwick was proved. 

8 April 1719.  The inventory of the estate of Wm. Hardwick was appraised by William (X) Fryar, Wm. Lynton, and Coleman Reed, and the appraisal was returned.  The total value of the estate was £168.18.0 (168 pounds, 18 shillings, and no pence). 

351
Elizabeth BROWNE

Everything below was recorded in Westmoreland County, Virginia.

10 Oct. 1673 and 28 Oct. 1674.  The heirs mentioned in the will of Wm. Overitt, dated 10 Oct. 1673 and proved 28 Oct. 1674, include Elizabeth Browne, daughter of Geo. and Frances Browne, who was to receive a three-year-old cow with a calf, and Tho. Browne, son of Geo. and Frances Browne, who was to receive a one-year-old mare foal.  Other heirs were Tho. and Wm. Stradder, Jno. Dusitt, a servant of Wm. Overitt, and Patience, the child of Jno. and Deborah Whetstone. 
 

12 Aug. 1734.  Date of the will of Elizabeth Hardwick.  It mentions the following people:

· Grandchild Barbara Walker
· Grandchild Rachel Walker
· Grandchild Frances Walker
· Hannah Asbury

· Niece Hannah Hardwick
· Niece Anne Hardwick
· Son James Hardwick (received residue of estate) 

Between 12 Aug. 1734 and 29 Oct. 1734.  Elizabeth Hardwick died.
29 Oct. 1734.  The will of Elizabeth Hardwick was proved. 
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472
John COLEMAN 

Unless otherwise noted, everything below pertains to Gloucester County, Virginia, except John’s birth.

About 1665.  John Coleman was born. 
30 Aug. 1693.  Baptism of son James Coleman, Abingdon Parish, Gloucester County.  The mother is John’s first wife, Margaret.
About 1691-1695.  Birth of son Daniel Coleman.  The mother is John’s first wife, Margaret.

26 Feb. 1702/03.  Birth of son Richard Coleman, Abingdon Parish, Gloucester County.  The mother is John’s second wife, Ann.

1702/03.  John Coleman was known to be living in Abingdon Parish of Gloucester County. 

1704.  John Coleman patented 1200 acres in Essex County, Virginia.  In 1726, Richard Coleman gave his father-in-law (and stepfather), John Clarke, 200 acres of this land, which was stated as having been patented in his father’s (John Coleman’s) name.

1704.  John Coleman appears on the 1704 Rent Roll with 200 acres in Petsworth Parish of Gloucester County.
About 1706.  Birth of son Samuel Coleman, Petsworth Parish, Gloucester County.  The mother is John’s second wife, Ann.

6 Oct. 1708.  John Coleman was made a vestryman of Petsworth Parish, Gloucester County.  At the sane time, he was also designated a churchwarden for the lower precincts of the parish.

6 Oct. 1708.  John Coleman swore that he did not believe in the transubstantiation of the elements during the Lord’s Supper. 

6 April 1709.  John Coleman mentioned as Petsworth Parish churchwarden. 

5 Oct. 1709.  John Coleman mentioned as Petsworth Parish churchwarden. 

5 Oct. 1709.  Mr. John Coleman was paid 704 pounds of tobacco by Petsworth Parish. 

Between 5 Oct. 1709 and 4 Oct. 1710.  John Coleman died.

473
Ann ??? 

26 Sep. 1711.  Mrs. Ann Coleman was paid 1319 pounds of tobacco by Petsworth Parish in Gloucester County “for keeping Wm Bowels & 3 qut of Clarrit.” 

After 26 Sep. 1711.  Ann married second John Clarke of Hanover County, Virginia. 

1711 or later.  Ann Clark and son Richard Coleman of Hanover County, Virginia, exchanged land in Petsworth Parish of Gloucester County, Virginia, devised by will (now lost) from John Coleman, for land on the fork of the Pamunkey River in Hanover County, Virginia, plus five slaves, all owned by William Jr. and Francis Thornton. 
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474
Thomas CHRISTIAN Jr. 

Everything below was recorded in Goochland County, Virginia.

31 Oct. 1729.  The will of Peter Bayes, St. James Parish, Goochland County, dated 31 Oct. 1729, grants an heir 200 acres adjoining that of Thomas Christian, Sr., and Richard Oglesby. (See Goochland County Deed Book 1, p. 169.)

17 Nov. 1729.  Thomas Christian of Goochland County sold 109 acres bounded by James Christian, Mr. Nebenezer Adams (formerly Andrew Morman's line), and his own line to James Christian, his son, for love and affection.  The deed was witnessed by John Prinz and William New.  It was recorded on 18 Nov. 1729.  (See Goochland County Deed Book 1, p. 147.) 
17 June 1731.  Thomas Christian of Goochland County sold 175 acres bounded by Beverdam Creek, with houses, etc., to Samuel Coleman for 25 pounds.  Witness to the deed were Robert Christian, John Cox, and John Coleman.  The transaction was recorded on 20 July 1731.  Rebecca, Thomas Christian's wife, relinquished her dower rights. (See Goochland County Deed Book 1, p. 263.) 
21 Sept. 1731.  Thomas Christian, Goochland County, sold Mathew Harris, decd., York County (his sons, Mathew Harris and Lee Harris, both of York County), 425 acres bounded by James Christian, Beverdam Creek, Edward Curd, Hooker's line, and Richard Oglesbee, for 31 pounds.  The deed was witnessed by John Prier, Thomas Word, and R. Napier, and was recorded on 21 Sept. 1731.  Rebecca, Thomas Christian's wife, relinquished her dower rights. (See Goochland County Deed Book 1, p. 286.) 

15 Nov. 1731.  Thomas Christian, Goochland County, sold Ann Hooker, Goochland County, 100 acres for life for 5 pounds.  After her death the land was to go to her son, William.  The land was bounded by Edward Curd and James Christian.  The witnesses were George Hilton, John Martin, and Robert Christian.  The deed was recorded on 16 May 1732.  (See Goochland County Deed Book 1, p. 323.) 
4 Feb. 1731/32.  Thomas Christian, Thomas Baly, and John Prier appraised the inventory of Richard Ogelbe, decd.  (See Goochland County Deed Book 1, p. 306.) 

15 Aug. 1732.  Thomas Christian gave James Christian, his son, the plantation on which he (Thomas) lived after his death and the death of his wife.  The land consisted of 210 acres bounded by Nebuchanezzer Addams and Samuel Coleman. The deed of gift was recorded on 15 Aug. 1732. (See Goochland County Deed Book 1, p. 342.) 

20 Nov. 1734.  Thomas Christian, Robert Hughes, Fras. James, and Jno. Webb appraised the inventory of Joseph Woodson, Sr., decd.  (See Goochland County Deed Book 2, p. 73.) 

17 Nov. 1735.  Thomas Christian, St. James Parish, Goochland County, sold Robert Christian, his son, for love and affection, the tract upon which he (Robert) lived containing 300 acres and bounded by himself (Thomas), Peter Base, and Thomas Baley.  The deed was recorded on 18 Nov. 1735.  (See Goochland County Deed Book 2, p. 146.) 

24 Feb. 1735/6.  Thomas Christian, Tho. Edwards, and John Lane appraised the inventory of Daniel Croom, decd.  (See Goochland County Deed Book 2, p. 189.) 

14 June 1736.  William and Ann Hooker, Goochland County, sold Thomas Wood, Goochland County, 100 acres on north side of James River, plus houses, etc., for 10 pounds.  The property was bounded by Curd's line and Harris' line.  Witnesses were John McBrid, Thomas Christian, Sr., and John Price.  The deed was recorded on 15 June 1736.  (See Goochland County Deed Book 2, p. 227.) 

475
Rebecca NEW
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476
William LEAKE

William was from Nottinghamshire, England, according to George Warren Chappelear. 
 Chappelear believed that the probable (but unproven) ancestry of William Leake is as follows:

1.  Sir Francis Leake, 1550-1611


2a.  Francis Leake, 1581-1655, 1st Earl of Scarsdale

2b.  Richard Leake, 1590-1660


3a.  Capt. Richard Leake, 1620-1696, father of Admiral Sir John Leake

3b.  Walter Leake 1635 to about 1700


4a.  William Leake of Goochland County, 1664-1725


4b.  Richard Leake

5.  Rev. William Leake of England, 1705-1775

6a.  Dr. John Leake of Westminster

6b.  Dr. William Leake of Minorca

6c.  Dr. Samuel Leake, who emigrated to Virginia

William is 4a on this list.
  
The format of the list is the similar to the one used by Chappelear, but follows what he says in the text, not what his descendant list shows, since that list contains an error.  In the list, Chappelear identifies Richard Leake, born in 1590, as the son of the 1st Earl of Scarsdale, who was born in 1581.
  In the text, however, he identifies them as brothers.

As might be expected with a tentative lineage, there are a few problems.  The Leake family and the Earls of Scarsdale originated in Derbyshire, not Nottinghamshire.
  The family of Richard Leake, the father of Captain Richard Leake, lived in Harwich, Essex. 
  It was in Harwich that Capt. Richard Leake was born, reportedly in 1629, not 1620. 
  If Walter Leake was indeed a brother of Capt. Richard Leake, then he too was likely born in Harwich.
Interestingly, the 1st Earl of Scarsdale was an ardent royalist, 
 while his probable but unproven brother, Richard Leake, the grandfather of Admiral Sir John Leake, sided with Parliament during the English Civil War, “and had a commission in their fleet under the command of the Earl of Warwick.”

In his book on the Leake family, Chappelear provides an alternative origin of the Leakes in America as related in a letter dated 14 Aug. 1879 from Shelton F. Leake of Charlottesville, Virginia, to his nephew Henry K. Leake of Dallas, Texas.  In part, that letter read, 
As I told you before, the first Leake that ever came to Virginia (William) is said to have been the son by a first marriage of a very wealthy man on the marches (confines) of Wales in England.  His mother having died in his early infancy, his father married a second wife by whom he had issue.  The estates were entailed so that they would have descended to the eldest son.  During the absence of the father, the step-mother had the first-born kidnapped and sent to Virginia.  It so happened that a company of Gypsies were in the neighborhood at that time, and the step-mother persuaded her husband that the gypsies had stolen his son.  Immense rewards were offered but, of course, without results.

This is the legend current in our family.  In confirmation of it (undoubtedly authentic), the following incident is given:  My uncle, Austin D. Leake, was, about 1795, sent to college at Carlisle, Pa.  He was expected home every day, when one day a young man rode up to my grandfather’s.  My grandmother saw him alight and, supposing him to be her son, ran out and threw her arms around him, and kissed him before she discovered her mistake.  He was wonderfully like my uncle Austin and gave his name as Leake from one of the northern states.  He was travelling for pleasure and remained for some weeks at my grandfather’s.  He said that he was descended by a second marriage from a very wealthy Englishman on the Marches of Wales and that the only son by the first marriage was stolen by Gypsies.  Up to this time our name had been spelled Leak, but the young man persuaded my grandfather that the true spelling was Leake, and so it has remained ever since.

 25 May 1685.  Arrived in Virginia. 

After 25 May 1685.  Lived at Rocky Spring in Goochland County, Virginia.

15 July 1694.  Baptism of son William, St. Peter’s Parish. 

19 Sep. 1697.  Baptism of son Peter, St. Peter’s Parish. 

16 April 1699.  Baptism of daughter Mary, St. Peter’s Parish. 

11 Jan. 1700/1.  Birth of daughter Jane, St. Peter’s Parish. 

13 Dec. 1702.  Baptism of son Richard, St. Peter’s Parish. 

About 1704.  Birth of son Walter. 

477
Mary BOSTICK

Born 1666. 
 
25 May 1685.  Arrived in Virginia, according to an entry she made in her family Bible. 
 
16 Nov. 1696.  Mary said that her husband, William Leak, was willing to keep Richard Bowe, which was agreed to by the vestry of St. Peter’s Parish.  The vestry agreed to clothe the man and provide Leak with 400 pounds of tobacco and cask per year 
  
Died 1738. 
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John MASK

About 1670.  Born possibly in St. Peter’s Parish, New Kent County, VA. 
 
4 May 1689.  Identified as a processioner for St. Peter's Parish (New Kent and James City Counties, Virginia) in notes of vestry meeting for 4 May 1689 ("Jno. Mask").  Also mentioned as a processioner in the same notes was a Peter Mask. 

29 Aug. 1704.  Identified as one of five trustees for St. Paul's Parish in the notes of a joint St. Peter's Parish/St. Paul's Parish trustee meeting held on 29 Aug. 1704 at the Brick Church in St. Peter's Parish ("Mr Jno Mask Gent.").
 

It appears that the joint meeting was made necessary by the splitting of the two parishes (presumably St. Paul's from the previously existing St. Peter's).  There was an entry in the notes of the joint meeting that said "to ye Church wardens of both P[actually a fancy symbol resembling a "P"]ishs for ye Trouble about ye devision of ye parrish". 

Churchwarden, St. Paul's Parish, Virginia.
 
After Oct. 1731.  Died.
 
Before 11 Apr. 1732.   Buried.
  
479
Elizabeth ???
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Gabriel STÄFFEN

7 Oct. 1645.  Baptized at Henggart, Canton Zürich, Switzerland.  His parents were identified as  H. Cunrath Steffen and Barbel Sigg.  His baptismal sponsors were (1) Gabriel ? and (2) Therethea Schwartz [widow of Uli Frawenfelder] 

Before 1670.  Married Barbara Bär.

By 1670.  Living in Steinsfurt, Germany (in Kraichgau south-southeast of Heidelberg). 

9 Oct 1670.  Baptism of daughter Elisabetha Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Stefan and Barbara Bär.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Elisabeth, Michel Coetzess(?) “Husfraw” [wife].
  She was still alive in 1686. 

7 Feb 1672.  Baptism of daughter Elisabetha Barbara Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt. The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Steffan and Barbara Bäring.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Elisabetha Hebin.

3 Aug. 1673.  Baptism of daughter Susanna Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Steffen and Barbara Bäring.  The child’s baptismal sponsors were Hans Ulrich Bär and Susanna [Bär?].

4 Jan. 1675.  Baptism of daughter Anna Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Steffe and Barbara Bäring.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Anna Haussein.

By 1676.  He is a village counselor [Gerichts] in Steinsfurt. 

14 Dec. 1676.  Baptism of daughter Anna Magdalena Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Steffe and Barbara Bäring.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Anna Magdalena ?.

30 June 1678.  Baptism of daughter Anna Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Steffan and Barbara.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Anna Haussein.  The child died on 24 October 1680.

21 Mar. 1680.  Baptism of son Hans Ulrich Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Stephan and Barbara.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Hans Ulrich Muller, Bur[ger] zu Roßbach [citizen at Rossbach].

30 Oct. 1681.  Baptism of daughter Anna Maria Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Stephan and Barbara.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Anna Maria Grüberin.

3 Sep. 1683.  Baptism of son Michael Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Steffe and Barbara.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Michael ?.

23 Aug. 1685.  Baptism of daughter Sara Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Stephan and Barbara.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Jung Frau [unmarried woman with a good reputation] Sara Hebin.  The child died on 22 June 1687.

3 Mar. 1687.  Baptism of son Hans Peter Steffen at the Reformed Church in Steinsfurt.  The child’s parents were identified as Gabriel Stephan and Barbara.  The child’s baptismal sponsor was Peter von Kennell.

By 1695.  Gabriel is a local agent for the government of Electoral Palatine [Chur-Pfalz Anwalt]. 

June 1719.  Gave a deposition saying that he had lived in Steinsfurt for 50 years and had been a village counselor [Gerichts] in that community for 47 years. 

2 Apr. 1720.  Died at Steinsfurt.  In the death/burial record, he was identified as “hl. Gabriel Steffen, ChurPfalz Anwald” [the honorable Gabriel Steffen, local agent for Electoral Palatine].  He was 78 years old. 

481
Barbara BÄR

About 1644.  Born, probably in Switzerland, possibly in the Albis region of Canton Zürich, Switzerland. 
  She is possibly the Barbara Bär, daughter of Oswald (“Osli”) who was baptized in Richterswil, Canton Zürich, Switzerland, in 1645.

2 Sep. 1711.  Died at Steinsfurt, Kraichgau region south-southeast of Heidelberg, Germany.  In the death/burial record, she was identified as “Barbara, hl. Gabriel Steffens Zeite Anwald allhir Hausfrau” [Barbara, wife of the honorable Gabriel Steffen, the current local agent for Electoral Palatine, all (i.e., both) from here].  She was buried on 4 Sep.  She was 67 years old.
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Gerhard RITTINGHAUSEN ("Gerard/Garret RITTENHOUSE")

About 1672.  Born.

1688.  Emigrated to America with his two siblings and his parents. 

About 1694 or 1695.  Married unknown.  Some say that his wife was Mary Schumacher, but no evidence for this has been presented.

About 1696.  Son William born. 

About 1699.  Son Peter born. 

By 1697.  “[I]n possession of a grist mill on Cresheim Creek.”

7 Feb. 1742/43.  Signed will.  The will gave the “homestead plantation in Cresheim [Pennsylvania] together with the grist mill and the lands appertaining thereunto,” to son Peter and Peter’s wife Ann.  The executors of the will were to be “his ‘trusty kinsmen’ Charles and Justus Revacomb (Rubicam, Rubincam).” 
  Calvin Kephart says that the will gave Peter and Ann a life estate only and then the property went to their children
 (i.e., the property was theirs to use, but upon their deaths it became the property of their children; in theory, they could sell the property, but the buyer’s tenure would only last until they died). 
Between 7 and 19 Feb. 1742/43.  Died.

19 Feb. 1741/43.  Will proved. 
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James HUME

James Hume is said to have been a knight and baron. 
  Neither “Cracroft’s Peerage” nor  “The Peerage,” however, lists him.

1682.  James, his wife, and his daughter Barbara were on the ship Caledonia coming to America at the same time as William Hoge.  They were reportedly from Paisley, Scotland.  James and his wife died during the voyage. 
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